## 507411875 07/29/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7458803

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                             | Execution Date |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| GULFSTREAM AEROSPACE CORPORATION | 10/22/2019     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | GE AVIATION SYSTEMS LIMITED                 |  |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | CHELTENHAM ROAD, BISHOPS CLEEVE, CHELTENHAM |  |
| City:           | CHELTENHAM, GLOUCESTERSHIRE                 |  |
| State/Country:  | UNITED KINGDOM                              |  |
| Postal Code:    | GL52 8SF                                    |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number   |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10065583 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (616)742-1010

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6167423500

**Email:** patents@mcgarrybair.com

Correspondent Name: MCGARRY BAIR PC / GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

Address Line 1: 45 OTTAWA AVE. SW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 508891-US-1/71966-1869 |  |
|-------------------------|------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | PATRICK J. BURNS       |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Patrick J. Burns/     |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 07/29/2022             |  |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=G1654585#page1.tif source=G1654585#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 060666 FRAME: 0755

507411875

#### EXHIBIT A

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gulfstream Aerospace Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Georgia, having a place of business at 500 Gulfstream Road, Savannah, GA 31408 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") owns, through assignment from inventors Pedro R. Carleial and Michael Knight (USPTO recorded assignment reel/frame 036761/0499) the invention entitled:

#### Integrated Power Distribution Data Network and Control Architechtures for a Vehicle

for which application for patent in the United States was filed on October 8, 2015 and assigned U.S. Application No. 14/878,904, now U.S. Patent No. 10,065,583;

AND WHEREAS, the "Assigned Property" shall mean (i) the above-identified United States application for patent (the "Application"), (ii) all inventions disclosed in the Application, (iii) any and all applications for patent throughout the world directed to the subject matter of the Application, including but not limited to applications published as BR102016023396A2, CA2942326A1, CN106569436A, and EP3154151A1, (iv) the right of priority arising from the Application or from such other applications, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or under relevant laws, treaties, conventions or bilateral and multilateral agreements, in any jurisdiction, (v) any and all patents throughout the world resulting from the Application or such other application(s) for patents, including but not limited to the above-identified United States patent, (vi) any and all rights throughout the world to prosecute and file continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations, renewals, and reissues of the Application or such other application(s) for patents, and (vii) any and all claims against third parties in connection with any of the rights assigned by this Agreement;

AND WHEREAS, GE Aviation Systems Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of England, having a place of business at Bishops Cleeve, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire GL52 8SF its affiliates, successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to and resulting from said Assigned Property and in general all property rights included therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to and resulting from the Assigned Property, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patent to ASSIGNEE for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE; ASSIGNEE hereby accepts such transfer and assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR AGREES, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, that ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, or administrators will provide all reasonable assistance to obtain, maintain, and assert the fullest measure of legal protection that ASSIGNEE desires to obtain or assert for the Assigned Property, including executing any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of patent rights in the Assigned Property, the perfecting of title in ASSIGNEE, and in enforcing any rights in the Assigned Property.

This instrument is executed by, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors and administrators, for the uses and purposes above set forth and referred to and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE or anyone it may properly designate.

.

PATENT REEL: 060666 FRAME: 0756

### **EXHIBIT A**

If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

This assignment shall be construed, governed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the United States of America.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) set forth below:

Guifstream Aerospace Corporation
By: + HAND - S

Name: Mayra Calzadilla Vieito Title: Assistant General Counsel

**PATENT** REEL: 060666 FRAME: 0757